THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors		BOARD AGENDA	#: <u>*A-5a</u>
			AGENDA DATE:	May 9, 2017
SUBJEC	CT:			
Approva Service	l of a Commendation for l	Emanuel Medical	Center Upon their	100th Anniversary of
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:			
			No	. 2017-231
	n of Supervisor Olsen	, Sec	onded by Supervisor	Withrow
	oved by the following vote,		01.	
	pervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Mon pervisors: None			
Excused	or Absent: Supervisors: None			
Abstainin	ng: Supervisor: None			
	_ Approved as recommended			
2)	_ Denied			
3)	_ Approved as amended			
4)	_ Other:			
MOTION:				

ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-5a
	Urgent ○ Routine ●	AGENDA DATE: May 9, 2017
CEO CO	DNCURRENCE:	4/5 Vote Required: Yes O No O
SUBJE6 Approva Service		uel Medical Center Upon their 100th Anniversary of
STAFF	RECOMMENDATIONS:	
1. Com	mend Emanuel Medical Center Սլ	pon their 100th Anniversary of Service.
CONTA	CT PERSON:	
Elizabet	h King, Clerk of the Board	Phone number: 209-525-4494



April 10, 2017

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

825 Delbon Avenue P.O. Box 819005 Turlock, CA 95381-9005 (209) 667-4200 emanuelmedicalcenter.org

The Honorable Vito Chiesa 2017 APR 14 A 10: 32 Stanislaus County Supervisor 1010 10th Street, Suite 6500

Modesto, CA 95354

Dear Vito:

We are delighted to share that 2017 marks 100 years of service for Emanuel Medical Center. We are gratified that the vision of our founders carries on a century after our doors first opened on Canal Drive in 1917.

We would be honored if you would champion an official proclamation in recognition of this historical milestone in Emanuel's history. Your proclamation would lend official recognition to the important vision of our founders and the work of the physicians, staff, and volunteers over the past century. For your consideration, we have enclosed a sample proclamation which may help your office compose the appropriate proclamation for the Centennial.

We also invite you and a guest to attend our Centennial Gala to present the proclamation. The Gala is slated for Saturday, June 10, at Larsa Hall in Turlock—exactly one hundred years to the day that we opened our doors. The social hour is at 6pm, dinner is served at 7pm with the formal program at 9pm. Tickets are \$50 per person (for elected officials), and 50% of ticket sales will be donated to Jessica's House and the Bill & Elsie Ahlem Cancer Endowment.

If you will personally attend the Gala to present the proclamation, we kindly request an RSVP by no later than May 1. If you are unable to personally attend, our Master of Ceremonies will acknowledge the proclamation on your behalf.

Should you, or your staff, have any questions regarding our request, the sample proclamation, or the Gala, please contact me at (209) 664-5679 or Pennie.Rorex@tenethealth.com.

Thank you for consideration on this special request.

Sincerely,

Pennie C. Rorex

Director of Marketing

Sennie C. Row

COMMENDING EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER'S 2017 CENTENNIAL OF SERVICE TO THE PEOPLE OF TURLOCK AND THE SURROUNDING AREAS IN STANISLAUS AND MERCED COUNTIES

WHEREAS, Emanuel Medical Center is celebrating its Centennial of Service on Saturday, June 10, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, Emanuel Medical Center is the oldest continually operating hospital in the City of Turlock; and,

WHEREAS, in 1916 the Rev. August G. Delbon and Rev. E.N. Train joined forces with brothers Dr. Albert Julien and Dr. E.A. Julien and gained interest of the Swedish Evangelical Missionary Association for the sponsorship of a new hospital; and,

WHEREAS, 87 individual and business donors raised \$25,000 for a "Hospital to be erected in Turlock...the building is to be constructed of brick, to be built on Canal Drive, one block east of Main Street..."; and,

WHEREAS, the original Emanuel Hospital opened on June 10, 1917 with 34 beds and two operating rooms and expanded and modernized continuously to bring advances in healthcare to Turlock; and,

WHEREAS, the hospital built and opened a new medical campus on Delbon Avenue which opened in 1966 to serve Turlock's growing population; and,

WHEREAS, Emanuel Medical Center brought advanced cancer care to Turlock in 2007 through a partnership with Standford Health Care and the opening of the Emanuel Cancer Center; and,

WHEREAS, Emanuel Medical Center has been a leading community employer, partner and benefactor, dedicated to improving the health and health care for everyone in the greater Turlock area; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby recognize Emanuel Medical Center's Centennial of Service in appreciation and respect for the wonderful work done by all current and former board members, physicians, staff, and volunteers at Emanuel Medical Center and proclaims its heartiest congratulations and thanks.